I further stated that in the instant case 16 cheques

were signed by one Krishna Prasad and he was dropped from the criminal case
since he was absconding. The second and third accused had not signed in the
cheques. P.W.1 had further agreed that the accused had paid a sum of Rs.
1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Fifty Lakhs only) and this was reflected in the
income tax particulars. P.W.1 further stated that the accused company had handed
over many company share certificates to the complainant company and raised the
loan. P.W.1 agreed that the accused had given an authorization letter to transfer the

[...]

The accused company also executed a power of attorney in favour of the
complainant company to arrange the sale of the share certificates and settle the
loan. In support of her evidence, she had marked the above mentioned documents.
R.W. 1 further stated that the accused company further paid a sum of Rs.
2,90,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores and Ninety Lakhs only). Supporting her
contention, R.W.1 had marked the payment particulars.

8. On verifying the facts and circumstances of the case and on hearing the evidence 
of both sides and on perusing the exhibits marked on either side and the arguments 
advanced by the learned counsels on both sides, the learned XVIII Metropolitan